
57 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CHS. 16, 17-MAR. 17, 18, 1943

[CHAPTER 16]

21

AN ACT March 17, 1943
To amend Veterans Regulation Numbered 10, as amended, to grant hospitaliza- [. R. 17491

tion, domiciliary care, and burial benefits in certain World War II cases. [Public Law 10]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That paragraph
IV of Veterans Regulation Numbered 10, as amended, is hereby
amended by striking out the period at the end thereof and substitut-
ing therefor a colon and the following: "World War II-Any person
who served in the active military or naval service of the United
States on or after December 7, 1941, and before the termination of
hostilities in the present war as determined by proclamation of the
President or by concurrent resolution of the Congress: Provided,
That the term 'active military or naval service', as used herein, shall
include active duty as a member of the Women's Army Auxiliary
Corps, Women's Reserve of the Navy and Marine Corps, and the
Women's Reserve of the Coast Guard."

Approved March 17, 1943.

[CHAPTER 17]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, and for prior fiscal years, to provide supple-
mental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943 and for prior fiscal years, to pro-
vide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1943, and for other purposes.

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Philip A. Bennett, late a Representa-
tive from the State of Missouri, $10,000.

Contingent Expenses: The unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion "Contingent Expenses, House of Representatives, Air Mail
Stamps, 1942', is hereby reappropriated, merged with, and made
available for the purposes of the appropriation "Contingent Ex-
penses, House of Representatives, Air Mail and Special Delivery
Stamps, 1943".

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Working capital and congressional printing and binding: For an
additional amount for working capital and congressional printing
and binding, fiscal year 1943, including the objects and subject to the
conditions and limitations specified under this heading in the Legis-
lative Branch Appropriation Act, 1943, and including an additional
amount of $180,000 for the printing, binding, and distribution of the
Federal Register in accordance with the Act approved July 26, 1935,
as amended (44 U. S. C. 301317), $3,180,000: Provided, That of this
sum $3,000,000 shall be returned to the Treasury as an unexpended
balance not later than June 30, 1944.

Veterans.
38 . S. C. note foil.

§724.
Benefits in certain

World War II cases.

"Active military or
naval service."

March 18, 1943
[H. R. 1975]

[Public Law 11]

First Deficiency Ap-
propriation Act, 1943.

55 Stat. 455.

56 Stat. 339, 340.
2 U.S. C., Supp. II.

§42a

56 Stat. 347.

Federal Register.
Pot, p. 538.
49 Stat. 500.
44 U. . .. 314;

Supp. I, ( 311.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

THE JUDICIARY

MIscELLANEOUS EXPENSES, UNITED STATES COURTS

Fees of commissioners: For an additional amount for fees of com-
missioners, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under this

5 Stat.301. head in the Judiciary Appropriation Act, 1942, $15,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Travel epenses. Until June 30, 1943, the head of any of the constituent agencies of
the Office for Emergency Management may authorize or approve the
payment of travel expenses to and from their homes or regular places
of business in accordance with the Standardized Government Travel
Regulations, including travel in privately owned automobile (includ-
ing per diem in lieu of subsistence at place of employment), of persons
employed intermittently away from their homes or regular places of
business as consultants and receiving compensation on a per diem
when actually employed basis. This provision shall be construed as
having been effective on and after July 1, 1940, and also applicable
to the agencies coordinated in and through the Council of National
Defense.

National War Labor Board: For an additional amount for the
Office for Emergency Management, National War Labor Board, fiscal
year 1943, $3,250,000, to be available for the same objects and subject
to the same provisions and limitations as the appropriation under
this head in the First Supplemental National Defense Appropriation

6 Stat. 709. Act, 1943.
Office of the Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs: The appro-

priation for the Office for Emergency Management, Office of the
Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs, contained in the First Supple-
mental National Defense Appropriation Act, 1943, as supplemented
by the Second Supplemental National Defense Appropriation Act.

568tat. 708996. 1943, is hereby made available for the temporary employment (not
exceeding $10,000) of persons or organizations by contract or other-
wise without regard to the civil-service and classification laws: Pro-
qided, That notwithstanding section 203 of such First Supplemental

6 Stat. 721. Appropriation Act such appropriation shall be available in an amount
not exceeding $138,000 for travel expenses.

Office of Defense Transportation: The appropriation for the Office
for Emergency Management, Office of Defense Transportation, con-
tained in the First Supplemental National Defense Appropriation
Act, 1943, as supplemented by the Second Supplemental National

66 tat. 78,996. Defense Appropriation Act, 1943. is hereby made available, in an
amount not exceeding $10,000, for reimbursement, at not to exceed
3 cents per mile, of employees for expenses incurred by them in per-
formance of official travel in privately owned automobiles within the
limits of their official stations: Provided. That notwithstanding the
provisions of section 203 of the First Supplemental National Defense

56 Stat. 721. Appropriation Act. 1943. such appropriation shall be available in an
additional amount for travel expenses not to exceed $120,000.

War Relocation Authority: Notwithstanding the provisions of
section 203 of the First Supplemental National Defense Appropria-

Stat. 7. tion Act. 1943 (Public Law 678), the Office for Emergency Manage-
ment, War Relocation Authority, may expend during the fiscal year
1943 not to exceed $350,000 for travel.

PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION FOR WAR

For an additional amount for all necessary expenses of the Petro-
leum Administration for War, fiscal year 1943, to be consolidated

22 [57 STAT.



78TH CONG., IST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

with and to be available for the same purposes as the appropriation
for the Office of Petroleum Coordinator for War, Department of the
Interior, contained in the First Supplemental National Defense
Appropriation Act, 1943, $685,000: Provided, That the amount that
may be expended for personal services without regard to the civil
service and classification laws is hereby increased from $500,000 to
$700,000, and notwithstanding section 203 of such Act, there may be
expended not to exceed $300,000 for traveling expenses.

INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

BOARD OF INVESTIGATION AND RESEARCH--TRANSPORTATION

Notwithstanding the limitations in section 203 of the First Sup-
plemental National Defense Appropriation Act, 1943, the appropria-
tion for the Board of Investigation and Research contained in said
Act shall be available for travel expenses and printing and binding
in amounts not exceeding $11,000 and $23,000, respectively.

EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses, military bases (national defense): For an
additional amount for salaries and expenses, military bases, Employ-
ees' Compensation Commission, fiscal year 1943, including the objects
specified under this head in the Employees' Compensation Commis-
sion Appropriation Act for 1943, $75,000, which total appropriation
shall be available also for the administration of the Act of December
2, 1942 (Public Law 784), and for the procurement outside the
United States of supplies or equipment or special services without
regard to the civil service and classification laws and section 3709,
Revised Statutes.

Employees' compensation fund: For an additional amount for the
employees' compensation fund to enable the Commission to make
payments as authorized by the Act of December 2, 1942 (Public Law
784), $1,000,000, which total appropriation shall be available also
for reimbursement payments authorized by said Act, rehabilitation
expenses, and fees or payments to other agencies of the United States
and other public agencies or private persons, agencies or institutions,
for services or facilities rendered by them pursuant to agreement
approved by the Commission.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses, national defense: For an additional amount
for "Salaries and expenses, national defense", fiscal year 1943, includ-
ing the objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1943, and for the purchase of land in the Hawai-
ian Islands and the construction thereon of buildings for monitoring
facilities, the cost of which shall be reimbursed from an applicable
appropriation of the Navy Department in an amount not to exceed
$25,000, and for the construction in Alaska, on land already owned
by the Government, of buildings for the housing of employees,
$90,500; and the limitation upon the amount which may be expended
for travel expenses under this head is hereby increased from $222,000
to $272,000.

FEDEIAL SECURIrT AGENCr

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Commissioned officers, pay, and so forth: For an additional
amount for commissioned officers, pay, and so forth, fiscal year 1943,
including the objects specified under this head in the Federal Security
Agency Appropriation Act, 1943, $135,000.

23

56 Stat. 715

56 Stat. 721.

56 Stat. 721, 713.

66 Stat. 588.

56 Stat. 1028.
42 U.S. C., Snpp.

II, i1 1701-1706, 1711-
1717, 1651.

Post, pp. 626, 627.
41 U. S. c. 5.

Peat, p. 539.

56 Stat. 1028.
42 U. S. C., Supp.

II, 1f 011701-6, 1711-
1717, 1651.

Post, pp 626, 627.

Pot, p. 442.

56 Stat. 398.
Monitoring failties

in Hawaii.

Housing in Alaska.

Travel expenses.

e6 8tat. 581.

57 STAT.]



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

Post, p. 443.

56 Stat. 583.

National-defense ac-
tivities.

Post, p. 443.

56 Stat. 583.
Blood plasma or

serum albumen.

Temporary promo-
tions.

Post, p. 588.

Distribution of re-
serve officers.

Vocational courses
of less than college
grade.

56 Stat. 578.

65 Stat. 821.

6 Stat. 562.
23 U. S. C., Snpp.

II, §§ 106, 101a.
Post, p. 561.

Contingent ex-
penses.

56 Stat. 411.

Post, p. 442.

56 Stat. 414.
Personal services.

Disease and sanitation investigations: For an additional amount
for disease and sanitation investigations, fiscal year 1943, including
the objects specified under this head in the Federal Security Agency
Appropriation Act, 1943, $85,500.

Emergency health and sanitation activities (national defense) : For
an additional amount for emergency health and sanitation activities
(national defense), fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified
under this head in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act,
1943, $428,500; and the limitation upon the amount which may be
expended for the procurement and establishment of reserves of blood
plasma or serum albumen is hereby increased from $420,000 to
$499,500.

During the existing war, and for six months thereafter, any com-
missioned officer of the regular corps of the Public Health Service
may be appointed to higher temporary grade with the pay and allow-
ances thereof without vacating his permanent appointment, and here-
after reserve officers of the Public Health Service may be distributed
in the several grades without regard to the proportion which at any
time obtains or has obtained among the commissioned officers of such
Service.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Education and training, defense workers, Office of Education
(national defense): For an additional amount for payments to States,
and so forth (national defense) fiscal year 1943, for the cost of voca-
tional courses of less than college grade as provided in paragraph
(1) under this head in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation
Act, 1943, $10,000,000.

HOWARD UNTVERSITY

Expenses, Howard University: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1941, to meet General Accounting Office Certificate of Settlement

umbered 0673920, dated June 12, 1942, $652.91.

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

PUBLIC ROADS ADMINISTRATION

Access roads: For an additional amount for access roads, includ-
ing the purposes specified under this head in the Third Supple-
mental National Defense Appropriation Act, 1942, and in addition
thereto, the maintenance of said roads as authorized by the Act of
July 2, 1942 (Public Law 646), $40,000,000.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

Not to exceed $230.000 of the $16,326,490 appropriated in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1943, for "Salaries, General
Accounting Office", is hereby authorized to be transferred and added
to the sum of $481.795 appropriated in the same Act for contingent
expenses. General Accounting Office: Provided. That not to exceed
$50,000 of the amount so transferred shall be available for travel
expenses.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITIEE FOR AERONAUTICS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for scientific
research, technical investigations, and special reports in the field of
aeronautics, including the objects specified under this head in the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1943, $3,250,000: Provided,
That the limitation on the amount which may be expended for per-
sonal services in the District of Columbia is hereby increased from

24 [57 STAT.



78TH CONG., IST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

$274,273 to $285,453, and that the limitation on the amount which
may be expended for traveling expenses of members and employees
is increased by $38,541.

Construction, Langley Field, Virginia: For construction and equip-
ment of additional and the remodeling of existing buildings and
research facilities on the United States military reservation at Langley
Field, Virginia, $141,000.

Construction, Cleveland, Ohio: For completing construction and
equipment of the aircraft engine research laboratory at Cleveland,
Ohio, $2,103,000: Provided, That the limitation of $18,171,000 upon
the total cost of construction and equipment is hereby increased to
$20,274,000.

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

Construction fund, United States Maritime Commission: To
increase the construction fund established by the Merchant Marine
Act, 1936, $4,000,000,000: Provided, That the amount of contract
authorizations contained in prior Acts for ship construction and facil-
ities incident thereto is hereby increased by $5,250,000,000 (toward
which $3,076,280,455 is included in the amount appropriated herein):
Provided further, That without regard to the limitations imposed
thereon in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1943, the Com-
mission is hereby authorized to incur obligations for administrative
expenses, including the objects specified in such Appropriation Act,
during the fiscal year 1943, of not to exceed $16,625,000, payable from
such construction fund: Provided further, That no merchant vessel
constructed under any contract entered into by the United States
Maritime Commission pursuant to any appropriation or contract
authorization specifically granted by Act of Congress (except Public
Law 5, Seventy-seventh Congress) to such Commission shall be dis-
posed of under the Act of March 11, 1941 (Public Law 11, Seventy-
seventh Congress), as amended, except by lease which must end not
later than six months after the termination of the present war, as

reclaimed by the President, or at such earlier time as the Congress
by concurrent resolution or the President by proclamation may
designate.

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Veterans' Administration, fiscal year 1943, $165,000.

Notwithstanding the provision to the contrary in the last paragraph
of section 1 of the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1943, the
Administrator of Veterans' Affairs is hereby authorized, whenever
he finds the procurement of an adequate butter supply is not feasible,
to purchase from the funds appropriated for the Veterans' Adminis-
tration for the fiscal year 1943 such butter substitutes as may be nec-
essary to meet the requirements of the Veterans' Administration
facilities.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COLLECTOR'S OFFICE

For an additional amount for personal services, fiscal year 1943,
$7,820.

SEITLEMENT OF CLAIMS

For the settlement of claims in excess of $250, approved by the
Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of
February 11, 1929, as amended by the Act of June 5, 1930 (45 Stat.
1160; 46 Stat. 500), $500.

Travel expenses.

Limitation in-
creased.

49 Stat. 1987.
46 U. S. C. § 1116.
Contract authoriza-

tions.

56 Stat. 418.
Administrative ex-

penses.
Post, p. 442.

Disposition of mer-
chant vessels.

55 Stat. 6, 31.
46 U. S. C., Supp.

II, §§ 1119a, 1119b,
1125a, 1214, 22 U. . C.,
Supp. II, §§ 411-419.

Ante, p. 20.

Butter substitutes.
56 Stat. 421.

Post, p. 448.

D. C. Code 1 1-M2
to 1-905.

2557 STAT.]



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17--MAR. 18, 1943

Purchase of lands,
D.C.

55 Stat. 823.

Property transfer.

Transfer of funds.

52 Stat. 344.

Post, p. 444.

5 Stat. 49.

Pb, p. 444.

HIGHWAY FUND, GASOLINE TAX, AND MOTOR-VEHICLE FEES

The appropriation of $1,424,000 for grading, paving, repaving.
surfacing, and otherwise improving streets, avenues, and roads, and
so forth, in connection with the improvement of the approaches to
the Potomac River bridges, contained in the Third Supplemental
National Defense Appropriation Act, 1942, is hereby made available
in an amount not to exceed $93,000 for payment to the National
Capital Park and Planning Commission as reimbursement for the
purchase price paid by such Commission for the lands in the District
of Columbia described in House Document Numbered 47 of the
Seventy-eighth Congress; such sum to be expended by such Com-
mission in accordance with the Act of May 29, 1930 (46 Stat. 482):
Provided, That the Secretary of the Interior, for or on behalf of the
United States of America, is hereby directed upon receipt of such
payment by such Commission to transfer to the District of Columbia
all of the right, title, and interest of the United States of America
in and to such lands: Provided further, That the transfer of funds
herein authorized shall constitute full and final reimbursement of the
United States by the District of Columbia for the acquisition of
such lands.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in the
manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation Acts
for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Fighting forest fires: For an additional amount for fighting and
preventing forest fires, fiscal year 1943, $1,719,300.

IIUREAUT Or ENTOMOLOI,(Y AND PL ANT QUARANTINE

Control of incipient and emergency outbreaks of insect pests and
plant diseases: To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to carry out
the provisions of and for expenditures authorized by the joint resolu-
tion approved May 9, 1938 (7 U. S. C. 148-148e), including surveys
and control operations in Canada in cooperation with the Canadian
Government or local Canadian authorities, and the employment of
Canadian citizens, fiscal year 1943, $3,722,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1944.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Office force: For an additional amount for personal services, Coast
and Geodetic Survey, fiscal year 1943, $30.000.

Office expenses: For an additional amount for office expenses of
the Coast and Geodetic Survey, fiscal year 1943. including the objects
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropria-
tion Act, 1943, $86,000.

Aeronautical charts: For an additional amount for compilation and
printing of aeronautical charts, fiscal vear 1943, including the objects
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropria-

[57 STAY.



78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.--CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

tion Act, 1943, $65,000; and the limitation specified under this head
in such Act for personal services in the District of Columbia is hereby
increased to $201,500.

WEATHER BUREAU

Observations, warnings, and general weather service: For an addi-
tional amount for observations, warnings, and general weather service,
fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this head in the
Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1943, and including
not to exceed $36,945 additional for personal services in the District
of Columbia, $390,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS .

General expenses: For an additional amount for advertising,
inspection, storage, and all other expenses incident to the purchase
of goods and supplies, and so forth, fiscal year 1941, $86,100.

Industrial assistance and advancement: For an additional amount
for the purpose of encouraging industry and self-support among the
Indians, and to aid them in the culture of fruits, grains, and other
crops, fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified for the appro-
priation for this purpose in the Interior Department Appropriation
Act, 1943, $50,000: Provided, That the limitation of $25,000 on the
amount which may be expended on any one reservation is hereby
waived.

For an additional amount for payment of interest on moneys held
in trust for the several Indian tribes, as authorized by various acts
of Congress, fiscal year 1942, $35,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to make payment to Victoria
Jessie Lodge Skin, now Standing Bear, in compliance with the Act
of December 8, 1942 (Private Law 560, 77th Cong.), $664.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Lugert-Altus project, Oklahoma: For continuation of construction,
$400,000 from the general fund of the Treasury, to remain available
until expended.

BUREAU OF MINES

Oil and gas investigations: For an additional amount for oil and
gas investigations, fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified
under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1943,
$81,000.

Investigation of bauxite and alunite ores and aluminum clay
deposits (national defense) : For an additional amount for investiga-
tion of bauxite and alunite ores and aluminum clay deposits, includ-
ing the objects specified under this head in the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, 1943, and including the purchase of drilling rigs
mounted on trucks and of auxiliary trucks to service drilling rigs
without charge against the limitation on the purchase of motor-
propelled vehicles hereinafter specified, $500,000: Provided, That the
limitation on the amounts which may be expended for purchase of
motor-propelled vehicles, and available to the Geological Survey to
carry out the purposes of this appropriation, are hereby increased
from $6,000 to $25,000, and from $80,000 to $115,000, respectively.

NATIONAL PARK SEEVICC

Salaries and expenses, National Capital parks: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses, National Capital parks, fiscal year

56 Stat. 495.

56 Stat. 500.

56 Stat. 516.

Interest on trust
funds, 1942.

56 Stat. 1228.

6 Stat. 541.

56 Stat. 55.

Vehicles

57 STAT.]



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17--MAR. 18. 1943

1943, including the objects specified under this head in the Interior
Repar of ood dam- Department Appropriation Act, 1943, and including all expenses inci-

ages. dent to the repair of flood damages to National Capital park areas
and the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal, $140,000, of which $15,000 shall
be chargeable to the water fund of the District of Columbia, said
total appropriation to remain available until June 30, 1944.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Post, p. 446. OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Salaries, Administrative Division, Department of Justice: For an
additional amount for salaries, Administrative Division, Department
of Justice, fiscal year 1943, $115.000.

Salaries, Criminal Division: For an additional amount for salaries,
Criminal Division, Department of Justice, fiscal year 1943, $50,000.

Salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service:
For an additional amount for salaries and expenses, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,

56 Stat. 482. 1943, $6,694,500, which amount, together with the appropriation to
which added, shall be available also for stationery, supplies, floor
coverings, equipment, and telegraph, teletype, and telephone services;

,Wages to lien en- for the payment of wages to alien enemy detainees for work per-
formed under conditions prescribed by the Geneva Convention; and,
when authorized or approved by the Attorney General, for the acquisi-
tion of premises, including alterations thereto, for detention pur-

41 U. S.C. 5. poses without regard to section 3709, Revised Statutes: Provided,
That this combined appropriation shall be available for maintenance,
care, and transportation of the wives and dependent children of
alien enemies in the custody of the Immigration and Naturalization
Service.

I'o,. p.439. Salaries and expenses, Lands Division: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, Lands Division, Department of Justice,
fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this head in the.i stat. 484. Department of Justice Appropriation Act. 1943, $750,000.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Commissioners of' conciliation (national defense): For an addi-
tional amount for the fiscal year 1943 for "Commissioners of con-
ciliation (national defense) ". including the objects specified under thisfi Stat. 563. head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1943, $395,000.

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount for the fiscal year
1943 for traveling expenses under the Department of Labor, includ-
ing the objects specified under this head in the Department of Labor

56 Stat. 63. Appropriation Act, 1943, $165,000.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Post, i. 446. Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics (National
Defense): For an additional amount for Salaries and Expenses,
Bureau of Labor Statistics (National Defense), fiscal year 1943,
including the objects specified under this head in the Department of

56 stat. 564. Labor Appropriation Act, 1943, $63,300.

CHILDREN'S BUREAU

Grants to States for emergency maternity and infant care: For
grants to States, including Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and the Dis-

157 STAT.



78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

trict of Columbia, to provide, in addition to similar services other-
wise available, medical, nursing, and hospital maternity and infant
care for wives and infants of enlisted men in the armed forces of the
United States of the fourth, fifth, sixth, or seventh grades, under
allotments by the Secretary of Labor and plans developed and admin-
istered by State health agencies and approved by the Chief of the
Children's Bureau, fiscal year 1943, $1,200,000.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels",
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document 342 Sta. 10

6 99.
Numbered 9 and House Document Numbered 84, Seventy-eighth
Congress, $5,178.89.

COAST GUARD

Claims for damages, operation of vessels, Coast Guard: To pay
claims for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the
Navy under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide
for the adjustment and settlement of certain claims for damages
resulting from the operation of vessels of the Coast Guard and the
Public Health Service, in sums not exceeding $3,000 in any one
case", approved June 15, 1936, as fully set forth in Senate Document 49 Stat. 1514.

Numbered 10 and House Document Numbered 83, Seventy-eighth 14U.S.C. 71.

Congress, $1,656.79.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

(OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES)

DEPARTMENTAL

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

Printing and binding, Post Office Department: For an additional
amount for printing and binding for the Post Office Department,
fiscal year 1943, $365,000.

FIELD SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR

Post-office inspectors, traveling and miscellaneous expenses: For
an additional amount, fiscal year 1943, for traveling and miscellaneous
expenses of post-office inspectors, including the objects specified under
this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1943, 5 stat.163.
$150,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POTASTASTR GENERAL

Star Route Service, Alaska: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1943, for inland transportation by star routes in Alaska, $300,000.

Domestic Air Mail Service: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1940, for the inland transportation of mail by aircraft, $33,797.

Domestic Air Mail Service: For an additional amount, fiscal year Po, pp. 439.628.

1942, for the inland transportation of mail by aircraft, $343,299.

57 STAT. ]



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

Post, p. 440.

56 Stat. 474.

56 Stat. 470.

56 Stat. 471.

Post, p. 447.

56 Stat. 472.

M Stat. 472.

91 Stat. 1058.
22 1. S. C., Sllpp.

It. § 661-i672.

Post, p. 447

56 Stat. 475.

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Indemnities, domestic mail: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1942, for payment of limited indemnity, $50,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service: For
an additional amount to enable the President to meet unforeseen
emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service, fiscal
year 1943, including the objects and subject to the limitations speci-
fied under this head in the Department of State Appropriation Act,.
1943, $3,000,000, to remain available until June 30, 1944.

Transportation, Foreign Service: For an additional amount for
transportation, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1943, including the objects
and subject to the limitations specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of State Appropriation Act, 1943, $850,000.

Office and living quarters allowances, Foreign Service: For an addi-
tional amount for office and living quarters allowances, Foreign Serv-
ice, fiscal year 1943, including the objects and subject to the limita-
tions specified under this head in the Department of State Appro-
priation Act, 1943, $200,000.

Representation allowances, Foreign Service: For an additional
amount for the appropriation "Representation allowances, Foreign
Service", fiscal year 1943, $35,000.

Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: For an
additional amount for miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign
Service, fiscal year 1943, including the objects and subject to the limi-
tations specified under this head in the Department of State Appro-
priation Act, 1943, $150,000.

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount
for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1943, including
the objects and subject to the limitations specified under this head
in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1943, and including
the purchase of two automobiles at not to exceed $3,000 each,
$2,100,000.

American Mexican Claims Commission: For all expenses necessary
to carry into effect the provisions of the Act of December 18, 1942
(Public Law 814), including personal services and rent in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere; printing and binding; lawbooks and
books of reference, $700,000, fiscal years 1943 and 1944; to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of State.

United States contributions to international commissions, con-
gresses, and bureaus: For an additional amount for United States
contributions to international commissions, congresses, and bureaus,
fiscal year 1943, to meet the contribution to the International Labor
Organization, $63,405.

Salaries and expenses, International Boundary Commission, United
States and Mexico: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, International Boundary Commission, United States and
Mexico, fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this
head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1943, to be
available also for the protection and repair of the Rio Grande rec-
tification and canalization projects, $300,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1944.

Cost of living allowances, Foreign Service: For an additional
amount for the appropriation "Cost of living allowances, Foreign
Service", fiscal year 1943, $200,000.

[57 STAT.



57 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 18T SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943 31

Foreign Service, auxiliary (emergency): For an additional amount Pot .P 47.
for Foreign Service, auxiliary (emergency), Department of State,
fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this head in
the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1943, $491,000: Pro- 56 Stat. 472.
vided, That cost of living and representation allowances, as author-
ized by the Act approved February 23, 1931, as amended, may be 46 Stat. 12O.
paid from this appropriation to American citizens employed .
hereunder.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Foreign-owned property control: Notwithstanding the provisions Travel expenses.
of section 203 of the First Supplemental National Defense Appro-
priation Act, 1943, the amount which may be expended from the 6 Stat. 721,719.
appropriation for this purpose for the fiscal year 1943 for travel
expenses is increased to $90,000.

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK

Miscellaneous and contingent expenses: For an additional amount
for miscellaneous and contingent expenses, Treasury Department,
fiscal year 1943, including the objects specified under this head in
the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1943, $165,000: Pro- s stat. 1l1.

vided, That the limitation on the amount which may be expended stationey.
under this head for stationery is hereby increased from $40,000 to
$70,500.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, Bureau of Accounts, fiscal year 1943, $4,900.

Contingent expenses, public moneys: For an additional amount for
contingent expenses, public moneys, fiscal year 1943, including the
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1943, $150,000. 6 Stat. 13.

BUREAU OF PUBLIC DEBT

Expenses of loans: The limitation on the amount that may be Pot,.448.

obligated during the fiscal year 1943 under the indefinite appropria-
tion "Expenses of loans, Act of September 24, 1917 as amended and 40Stat. 292.
extended , contained in the First Supplemental National Defense 76. 7

Appropriation Act 1943, is hereby increased from $45,000,000 to D Stat. 70.
$67,000,000: Provided, That notwithstanding the provisions of sec-
tion 203 of the First Supplemental Nationa Defense Appropriation
Act, 1943, the amount which may be expended from appropriations 56 tat. 1.

for this purpose for the fiscal year 1943 for printing and binding is
increased by $856,431 and the amount for travel expenses is increased
by $15,270.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and Po, p. 44

expenses for collecting the internal revenue, fiscal year 1943, includ-
ing the objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department
Appropriation Act, 1943, $6,150,000: Provided, That the limitations 6 stat. 15
on the amounts which may be expended for printing and binding,
stationery, and personal services in the District of Columbia, are
hereby increased from $1,606,850 to $1,839,850, from $565,400 to Pop. 630

$616,290, and from $11,006,542 to $11,373,785, respectively.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES

Ante, p. 5; post, p.
448.

56 Stat. 160.

56 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C., Supp.

II, § 317e.

37 Stat. 586.
5U. S. C., Supp. II,

1208.
Post. 1p. 373.

Transfer of funds.
55 Stat. 371; 66 Stat.

615.

55 Stat. 112; 56 Stat.
411.

56 Stat. 615.
Refund of erroneous

collections.

Payment of re-
wards.

56 Stat. 611.

6 Stat. 030.

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Office of the Treas-
urer of the United States, fiscal year 1943, $250,000.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices, fiscal year
1943, including the objects specified under this head in the Treasury
Department Appropriation Act, 1943, $1,600,000.

Special melting and coinage: To enable the Secretary of the Treas-
ury to carry out the provisions of section 4 of the Act entitled "An
Act to further the war effort by authorizing the substitution of other
materials for strategic metals used in minor coinage, to authorize the
forming of worn and uncurrent standard silver dollars into bars, and
for other purposes", approved December 18, 1942 (Public Law 815),
the expenses or adjustments in connection with the forming of worn
and uncurrent standard silver dollars into bars shall be charged
against the gain arising from the coinage of such bars.

WAR DEPARTMENT

MILITARY ACTIVITIES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under
the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act making appropriations
for the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913,
and for other purposes", approved August 24, 1912, as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 11 and House Document Numbered
85, Seventy-eighth Congress, $7,153.35.

FINANCE SERVICE, ARMY

The appropriation "Finance Service, Army, 1942 and 1943," shall
be available for transfer, in such amounts as may be determined by
the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, to the appropriations
"Foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign currencies.
1942," and "Foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign
currencies, 1943," on account of payments made by the War Depart-
ment in excess of amounts made available to the War Department
from such foreign-service pay adjustment appropriations.

Funds appropriated under the head "Finance service, Army," shall
be available until June 30. 1943, for the repayment of amounts deter-
mined by the Secretary of War, or officers designated by him, to have
been erroneously collected from military and civilian personnel in
and under the Military Establishment.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The appropriations for the Military Establishment for the fiscal
year 1943 shall be available for the payment of rewards, subject to
such regulations as the Secretary of War shall prescribe, to civilian
officers and employees in addition to their usual compensation and to
persons in civil life for suggestions resulting in improvement or
economy in manufacturing process or plant or military material, and
for suggestions resulting in efficiency or economy in the operation or
administration of the War Department and the Military Establish-
ment, notwithstanding the provisions of section 2, Military Appro-
priation Act, 1943.

32 [57 STAT.



78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

TITLE II-JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

SEC. 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments and independent offices, under the pro-
visions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the
settlement of claims arising against the Government of the United
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved
December 28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House
Document Numbered 90, Seventy-eighth Congress, as follows:

Executive Office of the President-Office for Emergency Manage-
ment, $592.37;

Civil Service Commission, $12.25;
Federal Trade Commission, $16;
Federal Security Agency, $185.86;
Federal Works Agency, $1,358.46;
Department of Agriculture, $475.54;
Department of Commerce, $35.95;
Department of the Interior, $1,618.25;
Department of Justice, $971.09;
Navy Department, $8,113.97;
Post Office Department (payable from the postal revenues),

$715.81;
Treasury Department, $1,105.63;
War Department, $57,677.14;
In all, $72,878.32.
(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of pri-

vately owned property adjusted and determined by the following
respective departments and independent offices, under the provisions
of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the settlement
of claims arising against the Government of the United States in the
sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved December 28,
1922 (31 U. S. C. 215) as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 15, Seventy-eighth Congress, as follows:

Office for Emergency Management, $31.45;
Petroleum Administration for War, $65.90;
Federal Security Agency $212.46;
Federal Works Agency, $650.35;
Department of Agriculture, $450;
Department of the Interior, $1,138.68;
Navy Department, $2,453.73;
War Department, $47,914.79;
In all, $52,917.36.

JUDOMENTS, UNITED STATES COUIRTS

SEC. 202. (a) For payment of the final judgment, including costs
of suit, which has been rendered against the Government of the
United States and in favor of the Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corpora-
tion, Limited, and which has been certified to the Seventy-eighth
Congress in House Document Numbered 81 under the United States
Maritime Commission, $5,272,075.10, and $15,540 for compensation of
the Referee as specified in such decree; in all, $5,287,615.10, together
with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay other costs as
specified in such judgment.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including cost of suits, rendered
against the Government of the United States by United States district
courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act authorizing
suits against the United States in admiralty for damages caused by

81077°-44----v. 1 -- 3

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. 8. C., Supp.

II, § 215 note.
Post, p. 373.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. S. C., Supp.

11, 1 215 note.
Port, p. 373.

Bethlehem Ship-
building Corp.. Ltd.

Suits in admiralty.

57 STAT.]



[57 STAT.

and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging to the United
43 Stat. 1112. States, and for other purposes", approved March 3, 1925 (46 U. S. C.

781-789), and which have been certified to the Seventy-eighth Con-
gress in House Document Numbered 82 under the following
departments:

Navy Department, $43,718.72;
War Department, $1,797.75;
In all, $45,516.47, together with such additional sum as may be neces-

sary to pay costs and interest as and where specified in such judgments
or as provided by law.

(c) For the payment of the judgment, which has been rendered
under the provisions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act
to provide for the bringing of suits against the Government of the
United States", as amended by section 297 of the Act of March 3,

24 tat. 506; 36 Stat. 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), and which has been certified to the Seventy-
eighth Congress in Senate Document Numbered 14 under the War
Department, $525.35, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as provided by law.

Rightofappeal. (d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
become final and-conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

Interest. (e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-eighth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 12 and House Document Numbered 86, under
the following agencies, namely:

Federal Works Agency:
Public Buildings Administration, $103,891.37;

Federal Security Agency:
Public Health Service, $981.57;

Veterans' Administration, $553.25;
Commerce Department, $1,636.12;
Department of the Interior, civil, $23,894.48;
Navy Department, $37,855.45;
Post Office Department, $11.000;
Treasury Department, $20,402;
War Department. $537,754.41.
In all, $737,968.65, together with such additional sum as may

be necessary to pay interest or costs as and where specified in such
judgments.

Right of appeal. (b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITED CLAIMS

SEC. 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified
to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

18 Stat. 110. provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713),
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1940 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 194334



78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in House z Stat. 24.

Document Numbered 89, Seventy-eighth Congress, there is appropri-
ated as follows:

Legislative: For public printing and binding, Government Print-
ing Office, $73,078.18.

For mileage of Members and Delegates, House of Representatives,
$1,107.60.

The Judiciary: For fees and expenses of conciliation commission-
ers, United States courts, $14.02.

For fees of jurors, United States courts, $52.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $184.85.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $497.
Independent Executive Agencies: For Federal Communications

Commission, $1.19.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1.30.
For Railroad Retirement Board, $1.49.
For Securities and Exchange Commission, $155.15.
For National Labor Relations Board, $540.99.
For contingent expenses, Public Health Service, $1.46.
For expenses, Division of Mental Hygiene, Public Health Service,

$50.
For salaries and expenses, Social Security Board, $210.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $31.87.
For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Adminis-

tration, $3.89.
For salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the

District of Columbia, Public Buildings Administration, $36.80.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, Public Buildings Admin-

istration, $3,453.58.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-

curement Division, $104.86.
For administrative expenses, Federal Housing Administration,

$36.86.
For administrative expenses, United States Housing Authority,

Federal Public Housing Authority, $2.35.
For Army pensions, $3.19.
For increase of compensation, Veterans' Bureau, $510.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $7,287.06.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Bureau

of Entomology and Plant Quarantine, $72.31.
For salaries and expenses, Agricultural Marketing Service, $3.25.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,

submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $44.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics,

$355.48.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to

Farm Credit Administration), $95.
For Beltsville Research Center, Department of Agriculture, $6.55.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture, $18.
For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agricul- 7 .ta C. I

ture, $58.97. 1183; supp. II, ch. 34.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Chemistry and
Engineering, $2.51.

For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates,
Department of Agriculture, $5.35.

For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable
streams, $910.60.

3557 STAT.]



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

For control of emergency outbreaks of insect pests and plant
diseases, $67.72.

For salaries and expenses, library. Department of Agriculture,
$43.38.

For land utilization and retirement of submarginal land, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $6,673.72.

For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $2,230.27.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $504.62.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $429.72.
For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $111.75.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $125.78.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
Commodities Corporation), $139,280.90.

Department of Commerce: For aircraft in Commerce, $120.03.
For civilian pilot training, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $152.60.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics

Authority, $293.09.
For field expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $14.57.
For maintenance of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics

Authority, $81.71.
For salaries and expenses, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $208.01.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $61.48.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau (transfer to Commerce,

Standards), $1.66.
For testing, inspection, and information service, National Bureau

of Standards, $260.
For traveling expenses Department of Commerce, $383.
Department of the Interior: For expenses, mining experiment

stations, Bureau of Mines, $3,123.
For investigation of domestic sources of mineral supply, Bureau of

Mines, $3.72.
For migratory bird conservation fund, Department of the Interior

(receipt limitation), $15,439.09.
For National Park Service, $18.23.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $1.26.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, Depart-

ment of the Interior, $8.75.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Grazing, Department of the

Interior, $25.70.
For surveying the public lands $7.17.
For administration of Indian forests, $340.15.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $5.07.
For conservation of health among Indians, $391.85.
For construction of Sioux sanatorium and employees' quarters,

South Dakota, $4.54.
For education of natives of Alaska, $4.67.
For Indian boarding schools, 60 cents.
For Indian school support, $1,336.16.
For maintaining law and order on Indian reservations, $29.95.
For maintenance, San Carlos irrigation project, Gila River reser-

vation, Arizona (receipt limitation), $1.38.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $144.06.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property

(certified claims), $88.04.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to Interior, Indians),

$262.56.

[57 STAT.



57 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

District of Columbia: For National Zoological Park, District of
Columbia, 25 cents.

Department of Justice: For Federal jails, maintenance, $7.88.
For fees of witnesses, Department of Justice, $7.
For general expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,

$12.56.
For medical and hospital service, penal institutions, $31.72.
For penitentiaries and reformatories, maintenance, $24,246.06.
For prison camps, maintenance, $28.50.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $91.55.
For salaries and expenses, Lands Division, Department of Justice,

$287.
For salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth, Department

of Justice, $71.32.
For salaries and expenses, veterans' insurance litigation, Depart-

ment of Justice, $40.
For support of United States prisoners, $2.40.
For traveling expenses, Department of Justice, $13.10.
For traveling expenses, Department of Justice and judiciary,

$15.05.
For United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, mainte-

nance, $9.
Department of Labor: For traveling expenses, Department of

Labor, $4.11.
Navy Department: For Aviation, Navy, $303,112.42.
For increase of compensation, Naval Establishment, $37.29.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy, $29,548.82.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $114.44.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navi-

gation, 80 cents.
For Foreign Service pay adjustment, appreciation of foreign cur-

rencies (Navy), $225.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $15.69.
For aviation, 1938 contracts, Navy, $1,152.60.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $21,460.98.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $374.17.
For pay, Marine Corps, $1,228.97.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $15.42.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard (Navy), $32.61.
For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $8.28.
For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $99.45.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard (Navy), 35 cents.
For engineering, Navy, $30,337.90.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $54.75.
For Naval Reserve, $81.05.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $837.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $5.37.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $16,608.63.
For outfits, Coast Guard (Navy), $1,199.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service,

$9.13.
For cost of living allowances, Foreign Service, $9.56.
For emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service,

$175.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $6.67.
For transportation and allowances for quarters, Bureau of Foreign

and Domestic Commerce, $383.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $5.74.

37



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

Treasury Department: For collecting the internal revenue,
$66.41.

For collecting the revenue from customs, $80.60.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, 12 cents.
For contingent expenses, Treasury Department) $31.84.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement, $31.55.
For stationery, Treasury Department, $21.85.
War Department: For clothing and equipage, Army, $46.56.
For library, Surgeon General's Office, $4.95.
For Citizens' military training camps, $1.87.
For Army transportation, $58.35.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $132.24.
For National Guard, $3,190.34.
For promotion of rifle practice, $665.25.
For pay of the Army, $3,653.08.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $2.88.
For travel of the Army, $158.83.
For Signal Service of the Army, $4,500.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $9,800.26.
For Chemical Warfare Service, Army, $7.38.
For seacoast defenses, $4.03.
For Organized Reserves, $21.81.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $2.64.
For barracks and quarters, Army, $34.37.
For armament of fortifications, $10.06.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $4,868.68.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February

9, 1937), $110.36.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19,

1934), $26.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $33.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22,

1936), $1.52.
Post Office Department-Postal Service (out of the postal reve-

nues): For clerks, contract stations, $13.99.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $1,381.88.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $63.89.
For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Department,

$20.25.
For post-office stationery, equipment, and supplies, $42.
For rent, light, fuel, and water, $60.
For Rural Delivery Service, $63.21.
For transportation of equipment and supplies, $77.27.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $722,514.58, together with

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions

18stat. no. of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713). and under
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service
of the fiscal year 1940 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of

23Stat . July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 16, Seventy-eighth Congress, there is appropriated as
follows:

Independent Offices: For administrative expenses, United States
Housing Authority, Federal Public Housing Authority, $12.30.

38 [57 STAT.



78TH CONG., 18T SESS.-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

For general administrative expenses, Public Buildings Adminis-
tration, $7.84.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $21.70.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, library,

Department of Agriculture, $6.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $462.80.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,

submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $12.65.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $1.36.
For salaries and expenses Soil Conservation Service, $82.50.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $508.76.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable

streams, $52.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
Commodities Corporation, Act June -28, 1937), $63.81.

For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
Commodities Corporation), $3,120.74.

For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $926.40.

For submarginal land program, Farm Tenant Act, Department of
Agriculture, $2,189.

For land utilization and retirement of submarginal land, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $1,468.90.

Department of Commerce: For Civil Aeronautics Authority
fund, $2,686.95.

For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics
Authority, $250.

For salaries and expenses, Air Safety Board, Civil Aeronautics
Authority, $2.48.

For salaries and expenses, Civil Aeronautics Authority, $8.92.
Department of the Interior: For conservation of health among

Indians, $80.
For Indian school support, $52.35.
Department of Justice: For miscellaneous expenses, United

States courts (transfer to Justice), $16.25.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $14.35.
For salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth, Department of

Justice, $45.52. '
The Judiciary: For fees and expenses of conciliation commission-

ers, United States courts, $25.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $7.71.
Department of Labor: For salaries and expenses, Division of

Labor Standards, Department of Labor, $20.44.
Navy Department: For general expenses, Marine Corps, $172.09.
For pay, Marine Corps, $376.42.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $2,358.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy, $97,097.
For construction and repair, Navy, $147.30.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $2,838.99.
For aviation, Navy, $178,420.27.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $280.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $6,449.88.
Department of State: For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $120.
For transportation, Foreign Service, $868.10.
Treasury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,

$19.92.
For contingent expenses, public moneys, $35.95.
For collecting the internal revenue. $4.35.

50 Stat. 323.
15U.S. ., Supp.II,

§ 713c.

50 Stat. 525.
7 U. S. C. j§ 1010-

1013; Supp. II, § 1011.

57 STAT.] 39



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 17-MAR. 18, 1943

Volunteers, War
with Spain.

54 Stat. 176.
10 U. S. C. §§ 866a-

866e.

23 Stat. 264.

Destruction of pri-
vate property.

23 Stat. 350.
31 U. S. C. jd 218-

222.

Salary or expenses,
restriction.

IPrsonls advocating
overthrow of U. 8.
(lovernment.

Affidavit.

Penalty.

Citizenship require-
ments.

War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster
Corps, $21.80.

For working fund, War, ordnance, $17.62.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $625.97.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22,

1936), $4.66.
Post Office Department-Postal Service (out of the postal

revenues): For transportation of equipment and supplies, $6.28.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (b), $302,011.33, together with

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

SEC. 205. For the payment of claims allowed by the General
Accounting Office pursuant to the Act entitled "An Act for the relief
of officers and soldiers of the volunteer service of the United States
mustered into service for the War with Spain, and who were held
in service in the Philippine Islands after the ratification of the treaty
of peace, April 11, 1899", approved May 2, 1940 (Public Act Num-
bered 505, Seventy-sixth Congress), and which have been certified to
the Seventy-eighth Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7,
1884 (U. S. ., title 5, sec. 266), under the War Department in
Senate Document Numbered 13 and House Document Numbered 80,
$13,491.40.

SEC. 206. For the payment of claim allowed by the General Account-
ing Office under the Act of March 3, 1885, for the destruction of
private property and which has been certified to the Seventy-eighth
Congress in House Document Numbered 79, under the War Depart-
ment, $29.46.

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 301. No part of any appropriation or authorization in this
Act shall be used to pay any part of the salary or expenses of any
person whose salary or expenses are prohibited from being paid from
any appropriation or authorization in any other Act; nut this prohibi-
tion shall be effective only during the period for which such pro-
hibition in such other Act is effective.

SEC. 302. No part of anly appropriation contained in this Act shall
be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advocates, or
who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow
of the Government of the United States by force or violence: Pro-
vided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered
prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit does not
advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or vio-
lence: Provided further, That any person who advocates, or who is
a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the
Government of the United States by force or violence and accepts
employment the salary or wages for which are paid from any appro-
priation in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction,
shall be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than
one year, or both: Provided further, That the above penalty clause
shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions
of existing law.

SEC. 303. Except as otherwise provided for in this Act no artof any appropriation contained in or authorized to be expended by
this Act shall be used to pay the compensation of any officer or
employee of the Government of the United States whose post of duty
is in continental United States unless such person (1) is a citizen

40 [57 STAT.



57 STAT.] 78TH CONG., 1sT SESS.-CHS. 17-19-MAR. 18, 22, 23, 1943

of the United States, or (2) is a person in the service of the United
States on the date of enactment of this Act who, being eligible for
citizenship, had filed a declaration of intention to become a citizen
of the United States prior to such date, or (3) is a person who owes
allegiance to the United States: Provided, That for the purpose of
this section, an affidavit signed by any such person shall be consid-
ered prima facie evidence that the requirements of this section with
respect to his status have been complied with. The provisions of this
section shall not apply to citizens of the Commonwealth of the
Philippines.

SEC. 304. This Act may be cited as the "First Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1943".

Approved March 18, 1943.

[CHAPTER 18]
AN ACT

To exfend the jurisdiction of naval courts martial in time of war or national
emergency to certain persons outside the continental limits of the United
States.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That in addition
to the persons now subject to the Articles for the Government of
the Navy, all persons, other than persons in the military service of
the United States, outside the continental limits of the United States
accompanying or serving with the Uhited States Navy, the Marine
Corps, or the Coast Guard when serving as a part of the Navy,
including but not limited to persons employed by the Government
directly, or by contractors or subcontractors engaged in naval projects,
and all persons, other than persons in the military service of the
United States, within an area leased by the United States which is
without the territorial jurisdiction thereof and which is under the
control of the Secretary of the Navy, shall, in time of war or
national emergency, be subject to the Articles for the Government of
the Navy except insofar as these articles define offenses of such a
nature that they can be committed only by naval personnel: Pro-
vided, That the jurisdiction herein conferred shall not extend to
Alaska, the Canal Zone, the Hawaiian Islands, Puerto Rico, or the
Virgin Islands, except the islands of Palmyra, Midway, Johnston,
and that part of the Aleutian Islands west of longitude one hundred
and seventy-two degrees west.

Approved March 22, 1943.

[CHAPTER 19]
AN ACT

To amend section 301, World War Veterans' Act, 1924, as amended, to authorize
renewal of expiring five-year level premium term policies of those in active
military or naval service and certain others outside the continental limits of the
United States, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the last
proviso of the first paragraph of section 301 of the World War
Veterans' Act, 1924, as amended (38 U. S. C. 512), is hereby amended
by substituting a colon for the period at the end thereof and adding
the following: "Provided further, That any five-year level premium
term policy which shall expire while the insured is outside the conti-
nental limits of the United States and in the opinion of the Adminis-
trator of Veterans' Affairs cannot be reached promptly by the usual

41

Affidavit.

Exception.

Short title.

March 22, 193
[8. 303]

[Public Law 12]

Naval courts mar-
tial.

Extension of Juris-
diction in war or na-
tional emergency.

R. 8. .1624.
34 U. S. 0. § 1200.

Limitations.

March 23, 1943
[H. R. 2023]

(Public Law 13]

World War Veter
ans' Act, 1924, amend-
ments.

47 Stat. 334.
38 U. S. C., Supp.

1, i 512.

Five-year term poli-
cies.

Renewal for persons
outside U. S.


